PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Saroj Gupta, # 123, Malwa Colony, Patiala.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Principal, Mathura Dass Anglo Sanskrit Sr. Sec. School, Moga.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Principal, Mathura Dass Anglo Sanskrit Sr. Sec. School, Moga.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 2410 of 2021

Present:-Smt. Saroj Gupta, appellant is absent.<br/>Shri Parveen Kumar, PIO-cum-Principal, Mathura Dass Anglo Sanskrit Sr. Sec.<br/>School, Moga is present.

#### ORDER

Smt. Saroj Gupta, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.09.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Principal, Mathura Dass Anglo Sanskrit Sr. Sec. School, Moga. When no information was provided to her by the PIO, then she filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 16.11.2020. The SPIO has sent her information/reply vide letter no.1189 dated 01.02.2021. Then the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 20.05.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.** 

The appellant is absent today, whereas Shri Parveen Kumar, PIO-cum-Principal, Mathura Dass Anglo Sanskrit Sr. Sec. School, Moga is present and he stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 1189 dated 01.02.2021 and then vide letter no.1217 dated 02.08.2021.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the PIO, which is a copy of letter no.1217 dated 02.08.2021. I have gone through the said letter.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 25.09.2020 and also gone through letter no. 1189 dated 01.02.2021 and letter no.1217 dated 02.08.2021. The PIO has provided the para-wise information/reply to the appellant.

As the sought for information has been provided to the appellant vide letter no. 1189 dated 01.02.2021 and then vide letter no.1217 dated 02.08.2021, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Bittu, S/o Shri Om Kumar, R/o Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Complainant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/ o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

#### Complaint Case No. 579 of 2021

**Present:-** Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur is present on behalf of Shri Bittu, appellant. ASI Tarsem Lal-1689/LDH is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

## ORDER

Shri Bittu, appellant filed RTI application dated 31.03.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to the complainant/applicant by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 11.05.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.** 

Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur is present on behalf of Shri Bittu, appellant and ASI Tarsem Lal-1689/LDH is present on behalf of the SPIO.

The respondent stated that the sought for information has been provided to the appellant.

Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur, the representative of the appellant stated that the appellant has received the sought for information and he is satisfied, so the appeal case be disposed of.

As the SPIO has provided the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 09.09.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Jasbir Singh, (M: 98882-96107), Villgar Bholapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.



..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Joint Commissioner, Food and Drug Chemical Lab, Kharar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drug Administration, State Food and Testing Lab, Kharar.

.....Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 1318 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO O/o Joint Commissioner, Food and Drug Chemical Lab, Kharar. Dr. Manu, SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana is present.

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 10.08.2019 and sought some information from the office of the SPIO.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present and Dr. Manu, SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana is also

present.

The appellant stated that he has received the information, but the amount of compensation of Rs.3,500/- has not been paid to him by the SPIO.

Dr. Manu, SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana has sent reply to the Show Cause Notice vide letter no.1060 dated 06.08.2021. I have gone through the said reply and also heard the SPIO. It is submitted in the reply by the SPIO that the appellant has filed RTI application dated 10.08.2019 before the Director, Health & Family Welfare, PB. The RTI application was transferred to the office of the Joint Commissioner, Food and Drug Chemical Lab, Kharar vide letter dated 26.08.2019. She further submitted that the RTI application was further transferred to this office after a period of one year i.e. on 20.08.2020 which was received by this office vide receipt No. 1429 dated 01.09.2020. It is further submitted by the SPIO that as the application of the appellant received late by the concerned office, so the delay is not intentional and requested to drop the Show Cause Notice.

So, after going through the reply to the Show Cause Notice and after giving personal hearing to the SPIO, it is clear that the SPIO is not personally liable for the delay in providing the information to the appellant. Hence, the Show Cause Notice issued to the SPIO is hereby dropped and filed.

Contd..p2..

Dr. Manu, SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana further requested that as the RTI application of the appellant has received late on 20.08.2020 in her office, so the amount of compensation of Rs.3,500/- be also waived off.

As per the reply of the SPIO that the RTI application of the appellant has received late on 20.08.2020 in her office, so there is no delay on the part of the SPIO in providing the information to the appellant. Hence the amount of compensation of Rs.3,500/-awarded in favour of the appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh is hereby waived off.

As the sought for information has been provided to the appellant by the SPIO, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

Dated: 09.09.2021

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC: Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana. – for information.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurjeet Singh, S/o ShriYadwinder Singh, R/o Behbal Kalan, Tehsil Jaiton, Faridkot.



..... Appellant

٧s

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Dev. &Panchayat Officer, Jaito, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Distt. Dev. &Panchayat Officer, Faridkot.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 1826 of 2021

Present:-Shri Gurjeet Singh, appellant is present.<br/>Shri Beant Singh, Panchayat Officer is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Block<br/>Dev. &Panchayat Officer, Jaito, Faridkot.

#### ORDER

ShriGurjeet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 06.01.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Block Dev. &Panchayat Officer, Jaito, Faridkot.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that complete information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

On the other hand the respondent stated that the information which was available as per the official record has already been provided to the appellant and except that no other information related with the RTI application of the appellant is available in the record.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 06.01.2021 and also heard both the parties regarding the sought for information.

As per the submission made by the respondent that he has provided the information which was available as per the official record to the appellant and except that no other information related with the RTI application of the appellant is available in the record. So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 09.09.2021



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Manjit Singh Komal, # 174-A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana. Vs Public Information Officer, O/o Police Station, Salem Tabri,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

.....Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 54 of 2021

**Present:-** Shri Manjit Singh Komal, appellant is present. ASI Gurjeet Singh, O/o Police Station, Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Manjit Singh Komal, appellant filed RTI application dated 19.09.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Police Station, Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

## Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Manjit Singh Komal, appellant is present and ASI Gurjeet Singh, O/o Police Station, Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is also present.

The respondent stated that the attested copies of information have been provided to the appellant.

The appellant stated that the copies of applications have been received, but the action taken report is still pending.

The respondent has provided the copies of applications and also paid the amount of compensation of Rs.3,000/- to the appellant. So far as the action taken report is concerned that is still pending. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with the direction to the SPIO that whenever the action taken report will be received, the attested copy of the same be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and compliance report be sent to the Commission.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 09.09.2021